�



Honorable Rick Allison


Walker County Judge of Probate


Post Office Box 502


Jasper, Alabama  35502-0502





Probate Judges – Funds – Local Laws





The Walker County Probate Judge is authorized to use the monies within the special fund of the judge of probate created by section 6 of Act 91-504 for any necessary improvement or equipment for any area or department of the probate office, whether used for licensing, tags, recording, or judicial departments.





Dear Judge Allison:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Does section 6 of Act 91-504 give the probate judge authority to use these funds for any improvement or equipment for any area or department of the probate office, whether it is for licensing, tags, recording, or judicial departments?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 91-504 is a local law only applicable within Walker County.  Section 1 of the act states its purpose, in pertinent part, as follows:





[T]o facilitate the use of public records in property transactions in Walker County by providing for the installation of an improved system of indexing, recording and re-creation and documents affecting the title to real and personal property . . . and for the indexing, recording and re-creation of other instru�ments, other documents and other uses in the dis�cretion of the judge of probate.  





1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-504, 893, 894, sect. 1.





	Sections 6 and 7 of the act set forth the amounts of the fees that are to be collected by the probate office and deposited into a special fund of the probate judge.  Section 6 authorizes the collection of a special indexing, recording, and re-creation fee of five dollars.  Section 7 authorizes a fee of ten dollars for all court cases filed within the Walker County Probate Office.  Section 5 of the act requires that the initial cost of installation of the improved indexing, recording, and re-creation system be paid entirely out of the special indexing, recording and re-creation fees.  1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-504, 896, sect. 4.  Further, section 2 of the Act authorizes the probate judge to provide for the maintenance of the improved system.  1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-504, 894.





	Your particular question contemplates whether there is authority within section 6 of the act for the probate judge to use the monies within this special fund for any area or department of the probate office.  Section 6 of the act states, in pertinent part, as follows:





All special indexing, recording and re-creation fees so collected shall be paid into a special fund of the judge of probate.  These funds shall be used at the discretion of the judge of probate for an improved indexing, recording and re-creation system and/or other equip�ment, maintenance and services necessary for the improvement of the office of the judge of probate.





1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-504, 896, sect. 6.





	The Supreme Court of Alabama has held that “[t]he fundamental rule to be applied in construing any statute is . . . to ascertain and effectuate the legisla�tive intent as expressed in the statute.  This intent may be discerned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the goal sought to be obtained.”  Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  Turning to the language of Act 91-504, sections 1 and 6 state that the funds generated from the act shall be used at the discretion of the probate judge.  There are, however, the requirements that the initial cost of installation of the improved indexing, recording, and re-creation system be paid entirely out of the special indexing, recording, and re-creation fees and the use of the funds for the maintenance of the system.  Absent these requirements, the Walker County Probate Judge has the discretion to use the monies in the special fund for “other equipment, main�tenance and services necessary for the improvement . . .” of the office.  1991 Ala. Acts 91-504, 896, sect. 6.








CONCLUSION





	The Walker County Probate Judge is authorized to use the monies within the special fund of the judge of probate created by section 6 of Act 91-504 for any necessary improvement or equipment for any area or department of the pro�bate office, whether used for licensing, tags, recording, or judicial departments.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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